
BAND SAW, STAINLESS STEEL, WITH PUSHER, MOVABLE TABLE, 
COMPLETE CUT REGULATOR, BLADE 3.150 mm / 124”, HEAVY DUTY

SIERRA PARA HUESOS, CON EMPUJADOR, MESA MÓVIL, 
REGULADOR DE CORTE, CINTA 3.150 mm / 124”, HEAVY DUTY

SCIE POUR OS , AVEC POUSSEUR, TABLE MOBILE, RÉGULATEUR DE 
COUPE, LAME  3.150 MM/ 124”, HEAVY DUTY

SI-315HD

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
MANUEL D’ INSTRUCTIONS

CONFORMS TO UL STD 763; NSF STD 8
CERTIFIED TO CSA C22.2 STD No. 195

ETL LISTED

53869.8
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Safety

DANGEROUS machine. Cleaning, maintenance and any other service in the machine shall 

1.1.4 Never wear loose clothes with wide sleeves mainly around the wrists during 

1.1.6 Keep hands away from moving parts.

1.1.7 Never switch on the Saw with wet clothes or wet feet.
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IMPORTANT
In order to improve user safety the Band Saw model SI-315HD is equipped with 

properly in place.

IMPORTANT
This equipment must not be used by children or any persons with reduced 

physical or mental aptness, lack of experience or knowledge, unless they are 
under supervision or have received from the person responsible for safety, proper 

IMPORTANT

a damaged cord using a new one designed in accordance with the surety and 

shall respect local safety rules.

IMPORTANT

60

6. DIAGRAMME ÉLECTRIQUE

NOTE: ROTATION STANDARD POUR CETTE MACHINE: ANTI HORAIRE.

S

M3~

A1    L1    L2    L3    13    A2

A1    T1    T2    T3    14    A2

CONTACTEUR
CWM 18

ÉMERGENCE

1

2

NF

NC

ATTACHÉ

INTERRUPTEUR ATTACHÉ / DÉTACHÉ
3

4

NA

NO
1

2

NF

NC

3

4

1

2

DÉTACHÉ

SENSEUR SENSEUR

SENSEUR

SENSEUR

T1

T

T2 T3 T4 T5 T6

1

2

NF

NC

PROTECTEUR
THÉRMIQUE

RESEAU ÉLECTRIQUE
230V / 60Hz

SENSEUR

SENSEUR

R



59

TABLE 02

PROBLÈME CAUSES SOLUTIONS

- Problème avec les circuits 

ouvert.

- Problème avec les circuits 

de la machine.

- Problème avec le condensateur 

- Bruits anormaux.

01(Fig. 01), pour augmenter 
la pression entre la Lame et le 

- Changer la Lame.

- La lame casse avec 

- Changer les volants.

- Le produit se coupe 

- Changer la Lame 

6

1.2 Main Components 

All components are manufactured with carefully chosen raw materials in accordance with 

PICTURE 01

02 - ON/OFF Switch

04 - Upper Door
05 - Upper Wheel
06 - Handle
07 - Blade Guide
08 - Blade (width 3/4”)             
09 - Movable table                
10 - Wheel Staple

12 - Frame

14 - Fixed table
15 - Lower Door

17 - Lower wheel
18 - Blade guard
19 - Wheel Scraper
20 - Blade Scraper
21 - Motor Housing

05

14

13

20

19

15

04

06

07

01

09

21

03

11

18

02

10

08

12

16

17

ON

OFF
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TABLE 01
CHARACTERISTICS UNIT SI-315HD

Voltage V 220
c/s 60
HP 3

2,2
Height mm 1850
Width mm 950
Depth mm 950

Net Weight 120
Shipping Weight 185

mm 360
mm 310

2. INSTALLATION and PRE OPERATION

2.1 Receiving and Unpacking

2.2.1 Placing the saw

recommended area.

Open the Box lid using a screw driver.

1350 mm

1350 mm

58

5. ANALYSE ET SOLUTION DE PROBLÈMES
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IMPORTANT

courant.

4.5 Aprés la Fin du Travail

et les poulies, ni entre les chaines et les engrenages.

4.6.1 Dangers

pour ce genre de travail.

8

2.2.3 Blade

2.2.4 Blade Guide

Blade Guide # 07 (Pic. 01 ).

2.2.6 Scrapers

scraper # 20 (Pic. 01) 

IMPORTANT

the local safety rules. Check the network voltage, it has to be the same as the saw 
motor voltage.

PICTURE 02

02

01
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scraper may be removed for cleaning (see item 3.3 cleaning).

2.2.7 Lower Wheel

Cleaning).

2.2.8 Upper Wheel.

3. OPERATION

3.1.3 Doors and Blade Guard.

3.1.5 Control Board.

on a control board, on the motor housing upper front side.

Before to start the Saw

56

plus proche. 

IMPORTANT

4.2.1 Danger

court circuits.

les doigts entre les courroies et les poulies ou les chaines et ses engrenages.

tournantes de la machine.
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4.1.1 Dangers

Ne jamais toucher un commandement manuel (bouton, clavier, interrupteur.etc) avec des 

Ne jamais toucher un commandement manuel (bouton, clavier, interrupteurs, etc) au 

IMPORTANT

4. NOTIONS GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ

10

IMPORTANT
Do never remove the slices by the blade front side.

2.2.4)

Blade, slicing the meat at a constant and uniform speed.

IMPORTANT
Unplug the saw before to start Cleaning.

- Upper Door
- Lower Door
- Blade guard
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- Blade
- Upper Wheel
- Lower Wheel
- Blade Scraper
- Wheel Scraper 

- Upper Door

- Lower Door

- Blade Guard 

03), then remove the Blade Guard pulling it towards the saw front side.
PICTURE 03

rollers.
PICTURE 04

01

54

et des corrosions.

IMPORTANT

entre autres), Doivent être évités car elle ne peuvent pas rester trop longtemps en 
contact avec l’ acier inoxidable.
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FIGURE 08 FIGURE 09

- Racleur de la Lame

- Racleur du Volant

sortant de son guide.

- Calibreur de la Lame

FIGURE 10 FIGURE 11

IMPORTANT
Ne pas employer de jets d’eau directement sur le Coussinet Inférieur, la Tableau de 

Employer un chifon propre et una brosse douce pour enlever les residus.

01

03

02

01

12

PICTURE 05

table is completely removed.
PICTURE 06

- Blade

gets loose, for removing.

PICTURE 07

IMPORTANT
Use steel gloves to hold the blade

- Upper wheel

and then pull it towards the saw front side.

- Lower Wheel
Remove the Staple # 01 (Pic. 08) hold strongly the Lower Wheel and pull it towards the saw 
front side, picture 09.
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PICTURE 08 PICTURE 09

- Blade Scraper

- Wheel Scraper

out.

# 01 (Pic. 11) gets free to be removed.

PICTURE 10 PICTURE 11

- Wash all the parts with water and neutral ph detergent.

IMPORTANT 
Do not spray water directly on the Lower Bearing, the Command Board and the 

all parts to be properly assembled.

01

03

02

01

52

FIGURE 05

FIGURE 06

- Lame

FIGURE 07

IMPORTANT
Employer des gants en maille d’ acier pour prendre la Lame.
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- Volant Supèrieur

- Racleur de la Lame
- Racleur du Volant

- Protecteur de la Lame

FIGURE 03

rouleaux.
FIGURE 04

01

14

external corrosive agents.

way avoiding humidity on surfaces and especially on gaps.

from arising.

IMPORTANT

(hypochlorites, tetravalent ammonia salts, iodine compounds, nitric acid and 
others), must be AVOIDED, once it cannot remain for long in contact with the 

stainless steel.

steel longer than the necessary, being mandatory to remove it with plain water and then 
dry the surface completely.

Sponges or steel wool and carbon steel brushes, besides scratching the surface 

or common steel wool, and also other abrasives.
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well as the person in charge of maintenance. 

4.1.1 Dangers

Some areas of the electric device have parts that are connected or have parts connected 

lethal.

4.1.2 Warnings

Switch is easy to be reached when necessary.

is clean and dry.

of doubt, consult this manual.

been made and responded.

4.1.3 Advices

IMPORTANT

4. GENERAL SAFETY PRACTICES

50

le produit.

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT

- Avant du premier emploi.

- Protecteur de la Lame

- Lame
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Racleur de la Lame

roulements.

3. OPÉRATION

16

* Avoid water, dirt or dust contact to the mechanical and electrical components of the 
machine.

machine. If any labels have been removed or are no longer legible, contact your nearest 
dealer for replacement.

4.2 Safety Procedures and Notes before Switching the Machine ON

IMPORTANT
Carefully read ALL INSTRUCTIONS of this manual before turning the machine ON. 

4.2.1 Danger

cables.

4.2.2 Advices

of doubt, consult this manual.

circuits.

4.3.1 Advice

belts and the pulleys and nor between the chain and the gears.
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IMPORTANT

signs of wearing.

and pulleys, nor between the chains and gears.

4.4.1 Warnings

Never touch turning parts with your hands or any other way ,

Never clean the machine unless it has come to a complete stop. 

again.

4.6 Maintenance

4.6.1 Danger

48

2.2.3 Lame

bas.

2.2.4 Guide de la Lame

2.2.5 Boite Collectrice

inferieure de la scie.

2.2.6 Racleurs

Racleur du Volant

IMPORTANT

électrique soit la même tension que celle indiquée sur le Diagramme Électrique.

FIGURE 02

02

01
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TABLE 01
CARACTÉRISTIQUE UNITÉ SI-315HD

V 220
60

Puissance Cv 3
Kw/h 2,2

Hauteur mm 1850
Largeur mm 950

mm 950
Poids Net Kg 120
Poids Brut Kg 185

Hauteur max. de Coupe mm 360
Largeur max. de Coupe mm 310

2. INSTALLATION

suite le transporteur.

2.2.1 Mise en Place

1350 mm

1350 mm

18
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5. PROBLEMS ANALYSIS and SOLUTIONS

failures may happen due mainly to natural worn out, caused by the use of the Saw.

46

1.2 Composants Principaux 

FIGURE 01

01 - Manipule de contrôle de la tension de la Lame 

06 - Manipule 
07 - Guide de la Lame
08 - Lame  

12 - Structure

16 - Boite collectrice 

18 - Protecteur de la Lame 
19 - Racleur du Volant
20 - Racleur de la Lame 
21 - Cabinet

FIGURE 01

05

14

13

20

19

15

04

06

07

01

09

21

03

11

18

02

10

08

12

16

17

ATTACHÉ

DÉTACHÉ
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IMPORTANT
Pour la sécurité de l’ opérateur la Scie pour Os Modèle SI-315 HD possède un 

(Fig 01) ne soient à leur place.

IMPORTANT
Cet équipment ne doit pas être employé par des enfants ou autres personnes 

ayant des facultés mentales ou physiques réduites, manquant d’ expérience ou de 

l’ usage aproprié de l’ équipement.

IMPORTANT

sécurité.

IMPORTANT

(Fig. 01).

20

TABLE 02

PROBLEM CAUSES SOLUTIONS

- Problem with the internal or 
external circuits of the Saw.

- Wait a few minutes and reset 

Problem with the internal or 
external electric circuits of the 
Saw.

Machine switch on but when 
product touches blade # 08 
(Pic. 01) it stops or runs slowly. - Damaged capacitor.

Unusual noises.

regulator handle # 01 (Pic. 01) 
to increase pressure between 

- Change the blade.

- Faulty wheels.      - Change the wheels.

- Blade blunt.

- Clean the saw. (See item 

- Regulate blade tension, (See 

- Change the blade.
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6. ELECTRIC DIAGRAM

NOTE: STANDARD ROTATION DIRECTION FOR THIS MACHINE: COUNTERCLOCKWISE.
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Mésures de Sécurité

elle a un bord tranchant

1.1.4 Ne pas user des vetments avec des manches larges principalment aux poignets.

mouvement

1.1.6 Ne jamais toucher les pièces mobiles avec la machine en marche.
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1. INTRODUCCIÓN

1.1 Seguridad

servicio, solamente deben ser hechas por personas debidamente entrenadas, y con la 

operación.

operación.

caso de sobrecalentamiento. Por lo tanto si la sierra parar de funcionar de repente, espere 
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IMPORTANTE

sistema de seguridad que no permite su funcionamiento en el caso que la Puerta 
Superior Nº 04 (Fig. 01), la Puerta Inferior Nº 15 (Fig. 01) y la Protección de la Hoja 

Nº 18 (Fig. 01) no estén en su posición correcta.

IMPORTANTE

que tengan recibido supervisión o instrucción referente al uso de este equipo por 
una persona responsable por la seguridad del mismo.

IMPORTANTE 

seguridad.

IMPORTANTE
En caso de emergencia presione el Botón de Emergencia Nº 03 (Fig. 01).

Desliga Nº 02 (Fig. 01).

40

6. DIAGRAMA ELÉCTRICO

NOTA: SENTIDO DE ROTACIÓN DE NORMA PARA ESTA MAQUINA: ANTE HORARIO.
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TABLA 02

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS SOLUCIONES

- Problema con el circuito 

- Espere algunos minutos y 

- Problema con el circuito 

cuando el producto entra en 

(Fig. 01), la misma para o gira 
en baja rotación. defectuoso.

- Ruidos anormales.

- Hoja soldada incorrectamente.

01) para aumentar la presión 

- Cambie la Hoja.

- Hoja se rompe a menudo.
- Volantes defectuosos. - Cambie los Volantes.

producto.

- Hoja sin corte.

- Haga la calibración de la 

- Cambie la Hoja.

26

1.2 Principales Componentes

cuidadosamente seleccionados para su función, dentro de los padrones de prueba y de la 
experiencia de SIEMSEN.

FIGURA 01

01 - Manija de control de tensión de la hoja 
02 - Llave Prende/Desliga
03 - Botón de Emergencia
04 - Puerta Superior 
05 - Volante Superior 
06 - Manija 
07 - Guía de la Hoja 
08 - Hoja
09 - Mesa Movible 
10 - Presilla del Volante 
11 - Caballete 

12 - Estructura
13 - Regulador de Corte
14 - Mesa Fija
15 - Puerta Inferior
16 - Caja Colectora.
17 - Volante Inferior
18 - Protección de la Hoja 
19 - Rascador del Volante
20 - Rascador de la Hoja 
21 - Gabinete

FIGURA 01
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TABLA 01
CARACTERÍSTICAS UNIDAD SI-315HD

Voltaje V 220
Frecuencia 60
Potencia Cv 3
Consumo Kw/h 2,2

Altura mm 1850
Ancho mm 950

Profundidad mm 950
Peso Neto Kg 120
Peso Bruto Kg 185

Ancho Max. de Corte mm 360
Altura Max. de Corte mm 310

2. INSTALACIÓN 

2.1 Recibimiento y desempaque de la sierra

2.2 Instalación

2.2.1 Posicionamiento

el área necesaria para su instalación.

Con un destornillador abra la tapa de la Caja de Conexiones, en su interior se encuentra el 
diagrama de conexiónes.

1350 mm

1350 mm

38

5. ANÁLISIS Y SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

5.1 Problemas, Causas y Soluciones 

ocurrir algunas irregularidades en su funcionamiento, debido al desgaste natural causado 
por su uso.

indicadas algunas soluciones recomendadas.
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IMPORTANTE
Siempre desligue de la red eléctrica en cualquier caso de emergencia.

ruidos anormales.

poleas.

adecuadamente.

4.4 Operación

4.4.1 Avisos

podría causar serios accidentes. Amárrelo para arriba y para atrás, o cúbralo con un 

4.5 Después de Terminar el Trabajo

4.5.1 Cuidados 

poleas ni entre las cadenas y engranajes..

4.6 Manutención

4.6.1 Peligros 

4.7 Avisos

el trabajo.

28

2.2.3 Hoja

2.2.4 Guía de la Hoja 

2.2.5 Caja Colectora de Residuos

Para reponerla proceda de manera inversa hasta la completa introducción.

2.2.6 Rascadores

Rascador del Volante

Rascador de la Hoja 

IMPORTANTE

mismo del voltaje indicado en el diagrama de conexiónes.

FIGURA 02

02

01
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2.2.7 Volante Inferior

2.2.8 Volante Superior

3. OPERACIÓN

3.1 Pre Operación

cortada 

3.1.4 Regulador de Corte

deseado.

3.1.5 Painel de Comando

3.2 Procedimiento para la Operación

36

4.2 Cuidados y Observaciones Antes de Prender la Maquina.

IMPORTANTE
Lee con atención y cuidado las INSTRUCCIONES contenidas en este Manual, 

informaciones. En caso de duda, consulte su superior o el Revendedor.

4.2.1 Peligro 

4.2.2 Avisos 

entendidas. Cada función o procedimiento de operación y de manutención debe estar 
perfectamente claro.

4.2.3 Cuidados 

para evitar corto circuitos.

4.3.1 Aviso

poleas, ni cadenas y engranajes..

4.3.2 Cuidados 
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Las Nociones Generales de Seguridad fueran preparadas para orientar y instruir 

responsables por su manutención.

MANUAL.

 
4.1.1 Peligros

de una persona.

4.1.2 Advertencias 

Agua o aceite podrá hacer resbaloso y peligroso el piso. Para evitar accidentes el piso debe 
estar seco y limpio.

acaso.

4.1.3 Avisos

 IMPORTANTE
Si cualquiera de las recomendaciones no fuera aplicable, ignórela.

4. NOCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

30

para procesar todo el producto.

(desligar) en la llave Prende/Desliga.

IMPORTANTE

acuerdo con el ítem 3.1.4.

con el ítem 2.2.4.

Prenda la Sierra.

Lleve el producto a ser procesado en la dirección del Regulador de corte hasta tocarlo.

la Mesa Movible de encuentro a la hoja cortando el producto con una velocidad constante 
y uniforme.

IMPORTANTE

 

- Puerta Superior
- Puerta Inferior
- Protección de la hoja.
- Mesa Movible



31

- Hoja
- Volante Superior
- Volante Inferior
- Rascador de la Hoja 
- Rascador del Volante
- Calibrador de la Hoja

- Puerta Superior

- Puerta Inferior

- Protección de la Hoja

sierra.

FIGURA 03

- Mesa Movible 

para afuera de los rollos.
FIGURA 04

01

34

3.3.1 Cuidados con los aceros inoxidables 

La resistencia a la corrosión del acero inoxidable se debe principalmente a la presencia 

esponja de nylon. A seguir, enjuagar con agua corriente, se debe enjugar e, inmediatamente 

principalmente en las grietas. El enjuague y el secado son extremamente importantes para 
evitar el aparecimiento de huellas o corrosiones.

IMPORTANTE

Esponjas o estropajos de acero y cepillos de acero en general, además de rallar la 

y reaccionan, contaminando el acero inoxidable. Por eso, tales productos no deben ser 

Polvos, grasas, engrases, aceites, soluciones ácidas como el vinagre, jugos de frutas u otros 

abrasivos.
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FIGURA 08 FIGURA 09

- Rascador de la Hoja
Deslice el Rascador de la Hoja lateralmente para afuera de su alojamiento

- Rascador del Volante

- Calibrador de la hoja

FIGURA 10 FIGURA 11

Lave todas las partes con agua y detergente con pH neutro.

IMPORTANTE
No use chorro de agua directamente sobre el Cojinete Inferior, Painel de 
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FIGURA 05

- Mesa Fija

FIGURA 06

- Hoja

FIGURA 07

IMPORTANTE
Use guantes de malla de acero para manosear la hoja.

- Volante Superior

- Volante Inferior

de la sierra, Figura 09.


